FORM <b>PTC</b> ·1 595 (Rev. 6-93)	08-08-2002	R SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥			<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commissioner or	102181934	, attached original	documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Nam	e and address of red	ceiving party(ies)
Automatic Bar Controls, Inc.	Nam	e: LaSalle Bank	National Association,
MRD 8-6-6	2 Inter	nal Address	as Agent
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	•		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
☐ Assignment ☐ Me	erger Stree	et Address: 135	5 S. LaSalle
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Ch	ange of Name		
□ Other	City:	Chicago	State: 1 ZIP: 60603
	_	•	
Execution Date: July 19, 2002	Additi	onal name(s) & address(	es) attached? 🛭 Yes 🗅 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with	a new application, the evec	tion date of the ann	lication ies
•			illoation issue
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. F	Patent No.(s)	
			rice de la companya d
Ac	Iditional numbers attached? 🞾 Y	es 🗆 No	<u> </u>
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	ondence 6. Total	l number of applicatio	ns and paters involved: 33
Name: Laura Konrath	7. Tota	l fee (37 CFR 3.41)	<b>\$</b> 1,320
Internal Address: Winston & Strawn	xo e	Enclosed	
33rd Floor		uthorized to be abou	and to deposit ecosynt
	۸ ت	dunonzed to be char	ged to deposit account
Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr.	8. Depo	osit account number	
		N/A	
City: Chicago State: IL Z	ZIP: 60601 (Attac	h duplicate copy of this p	age if paying by deposit account)
707/2002 TDIAZ1 00000250 4732300 \	DO NOT USE THIS SPAC	E	
FC:581 1320.00 NP			
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the the original document.</li> </ol>	foregoing information is true	e and correct and an	y attached copy is a true copy of
•	XX	all X	7/30/2
Laura Konrath  Name of Person Signing	Signature	an	Date
	of pages including cover sheet, a	ttachments, and docume	
Mall da a companha ha h	on recorded with required cov		

TO SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULE IV

Continostrai

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# **PATENTS**

Title	Inventor	Application No.	Patent No.
		Filing Date	Issue Date
PREMIXED BEVERAGE		07/024227 03/10/87	4732300 03/22/88
DISPENSER			
BEVERAGE		07/231753	4986449
APPARATUS		08/17/88	16/27/01
BEVERAGE		07/558959	5042692
DISPENSING		08/24/90	08/27/91
AFFAKATUS			
METHOD &	Martindale, Richard	07/965978	5318197
APPARATUS FOR	Martindale, W.A.	10/22/92	06/07/94
CONTROL &	Straddeck, M.		
BEVERAGEDISPENSI	Osbonie, Gregory		
NG			
METHOD & SYSTEM	Martindale, Richard	08/124912	5379916
FOR CONTROL &	Martindale, W.A.	09/21/93	01/10/95
MONITORING OF	Straddeck, M.		
BEVERAGEDISPENSI	Osborne, Gregory		
NG			
CONDIMENT	Martindale, Richard	08/444691	5624056
DISPENSING		05/19/95	04/29/97
SYSTEM			
Direct Valveless	Martindale, Richard	08/969992	5996846
Condiment Dispensing		11/13/97	12/07/99
System			
CONDIMENT	Martindale, Richard	29/054857	D392509
DISPENSING		05/23/96	03/24/98
CONDIMENT	Martindale, Richard	29/054856	D390421
DISPENSER		05/23/96	02/10/98
Heated Condiment	Martindale, Richard	08/884842	2950867
Dispensing System	Jepson, Antonio J.	26/30/62	09/14/99
	Tuyls, James M. Straddeck, Mathew		
Condiment Dispensing	Martindale, Richard	08/771209	5906296
System Utilizing a	Jepson, Antonio J.	12/20/96	05/25/99
Draw-Back Valve	Bennett, Charles E.		
	Saimela, Juha K.		

9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	Title	Inventor	Application No.	Patent No.
December	1		Filing Date	Issue Date
ENECK TOWER   Martindale, Richard   29/069624     INSER	Condiment Dispensing System Utilizing a Draw-Back Valve	Martindale, Richard Jepson, Antonio J. Bennett, Charles E.	09/275709 03/25/99	6082587 07/04/00
Martindale, Richard 29/06924  DIL  Martindale, Richard 12/03/97  DIL  Martindale, Richard 12/03/97  DENNER Bennett, Charles E. 09/396018  Salmela, Juha K. 09/415948  Bennett, Charles E. 10/08/99  Thyls, James M. 09/415948  Bennett, Charles E. 10/08/99  Thyls, James M. 09/415948  Thyls, James M. 09/415948  Thyls, James M. 09/415948  Bennett, Charles E. 09/415948  Thyls, James M. 09/426406  Thyls, James M. 09/426406  Thyls, James M. 09/426406  Thyls, James M. 09/417279  Thyls, James M. 10/03/01  Thyls, James M. 11/29/01  Salmela, Juha K. 09/626/26  Thyls, James M. 11/29/01  Salmela, Juha K. 09/9276/20  Salmela, Juha K. 09/9276/20  Thyls, James M. 11/29/01  Salmela, Juha K. 09/9276/20  Thyls, James M. 11/29/01  Salmela, Juha K. 09/9276/20		Salmela, Juna K.		
NSER  Martindale, Richard  12/03/97  11 System for Bennett, Charles E. 09/396018  11 System for Bennett, Charles E. 09/396018  12 Beverages  Martindale, Richard  12 03/476858  12 09/476858  12 09/476858  13 System  Martindale, Juha K. 09/405948  14 System with Tuyls, James M. 09/426406  15 System with Tuyls, James M. 09/426406  16 Automixing Bennett, Charles E. 09/41/2219  17 System with Tuyls, James M. 09/426406  18 Dawback Valve Jepson, Antonio J. 09/41/279  18 System with Martindale, Richard 10/13/99  18 Simela, Juha K. 09/41/279  19 String Spout-To- Martindale, Richard 10/13/99  18 Sing Pump Bennett, Charles E. 12/10/99  18 System  Martindale, Richard 10/3/99  18 Control Salmela, Juha K. 09/46/101  28 System  Martindale, Richard 10/3/99  18 Salmela, Juha K. 09/46/101  28 System  Martindale, Richard 11/29/01  29 System  Martindale, Richard 11/29/01  20 System Fluid Krauss, Larry 10/03/02  29/076102  29/076102  29/076102  29/076102  29/076102  29/076102  29/076102  29/076102	CONDIMENT	Martindale, Kichard	29/069624 04/28/97	D401477 11/24/98
HENECK  Hartindale, Richard  12/03/97  18/08ER  18/08/99  18/08/99  18/08/99  18/08/09  18/08/99  18/08/99  18/08/99  18/08/99  18/08/99  18/08/99  18/08/99  18/08/99  18/08/99  18/08/99  18/08/08/99  18/08/08/99  18/08/08/99  18/08/08/99  18/08/08/08/99  18/08/08/08/99  18/08/08/08/99  18/08/08/08/08/99  18/08/08/08/08/99  18/08/08/08/08/99  18/08/08/08/08/99  18/08/08/08/08/08/99  18/08/08/08/08/08/08/08/08/08/08/08/08/08	DISPENSER			
11 System for Jepson, Antonio J. 109/396018  12 System for Jepson, Antonio J. 109/15/99  Tryls, James M. 100/8/99  Tryls, James M. 100/405948  Tryls, James M. 100/405948  Tryls, James M. 100/405948  Tryls, James M. 100/405948  Tryls, James M. 100/41/281  Jepson, Antonio J. 100/426406  Tryls, James M. 100/41/281  Jepson, Antonio J. 100/426406  Tryls, James M. 100/41/279  Tryls, James M. 100/40/99  Tryls, James M. 11/29/01  Tryls, James M. 100/3/02  Tryls, James M. 100/3/07  Tryls, James M. 11/29/07  Tryls, James M. 100/3/07	HOT OIL	Martindale, Richard	29/081508	D407260
Il System for Jepson, Antonio J. 09/13/6018  Perverage Tuyls, James M. 09/415/99  Martindale, Richard 09/415/98  Stem & Spring Salmela, Juha K. 09/40/68/88  Stem & Spring Salmela, Juha K. 09/40/68/88  Stem & Spring Salmela, Juha K. 09/40/69/88  Stem & Spring Salmela, Juha K. 09/40/69/88  The Spring Salmela, Juha K. 09/40/69/88  Bennett, Charles E. 09/41/28/1  Jepson, Antonio J. 09/41/29/9  Il System with Tuyls, James M. 10/13/99  Ising Spout-To- Martindale, Richard 10/13/99  Ising Spout-To- Martindale, Richard 10/13/99  Ising Spout-To- Martindale, Richard 10/13/99  Ising Pump Salmela, Juha K. 09/41/17/19  Bennett, Charles E. 12/10/99  Ison, Antonio J. 09/68/14/9  Derated Syringe Jepson, Antonio J. 09/68/14/9  Derated Syringe Jepson, Antonio J. 10/03/00  Ratindale, Richard 09/99/87/01  Tuyls, James M. 11/29/01  Ratuss, Larry 09/90/26/88  on System Fluid Krauss, Larry 10/03/02  Salmela, Juha K. 60/352562  sing Apparatus Baker, Brute M. 60/352562  sing Apparatus Jepson, Antonio J. 02/08/02/07/07/07  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076/02  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076/02  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076/05  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076/05  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076/05  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076/05	DISPENSER		15/02/97	03/30/99
Heverages Jepson, Antonio J. 09/15/99  Nartindale, Richard 09/415948  Ising System Bennett, Charles E. 10/08/99  The & Spring Salmela, Juha K. 09/476858  Stem & Spring Salmela, Juha K. 09/405948  The Martindale, Richard 09/417281  Jepson, Antonio J. 09/417281  Jepson, Antonio J. 09/417279  Martindale, Richard 10/13/99  Sign Spout-To- Martindale, Richard 10/13/99  Sign Spout-To- Martindale, Richard 10/13/99  Sign Spout-To- Bennett, Charles E. 12/10/99  Salmela, Juha K. 09/41/379  Salmela, Juha K. 09/41/379  Salmela, Juha K. 09/45/101  Salmela, Juha K. 09/45/101  Salmela, Juha K. 10/13/99  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076105	Autofill System for	Bennett, Charles E.	09/396018	6112946
sing System  Tuyls, James M.  Bennett, Charles E.  10/08/99  ment Dispensing  Salmela, Juha K.  10/103/00  ment Dispensing  Salmela, Juha K.  10/103/00  Bennett, Charles E.  10/13/99  Martindale, Richard  Bennett, Charles E.  10/13/99  Martindale, Richard  10/25/99  Bennett, Charles E.  Bennett, Charles E.  10/13/99  Jepson, Antonio J.  10/13/99  Salmela, Juha K.  10/03/00  Martindale, Richard  Salmela, Juha K.  10/03/01  Salmela, Juha K.  10/03/01  Salmela, Juha K.  Salm	Frozen Beverages	Jepson, Antonio J. Martindale, Richard	09/12/99	09/02/00
sing System  Bennett, Charles E. 10/08/99  Stem & Spring  Salmela, Juha K. 09/476858  Stem & Spring  Bennett, Charles E. 09/417281  Jepson, Antonio J. 10/13/99  Ising Pump  Derated Syringe  Salmela, Juha K. 09/417279  Autimidale, Richard 10/25/99  Bennett, Charles E. 10/13/99  Ising Pump  Derated Syringe  Salmela, Juha K. 09/417379  Salmela, Juha K. 10/13/99  Salmela, Juha K. 10/13/99  Bennett, Charles E. 12/10/99  Jepson, Antonio J. 09/467101  Bennett, Charles E. 12/10/99  Jepson, Antonio J. 09/680149  Baker, Bret On System Fluid Krauss, Larry 10/03/01  Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/01  Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/02  Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/02  Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/02  Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/02  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  Jepson, Antonio J. 02/08/02  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  Jepson, Antonio J. 02/08/02  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076105  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076105  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076105	Hot Beverage	Tuyls, James M.	09/415948	6196422
Stem & Spring Salmela, Juha K.  Og/476858 Stem & Spring Salmela, Juha K.  Og/405948  ment Dispensing Salmela, Juha K.  Og/47799  ge Mixing Bennett, Charles E.  Jepson, Antonio J.  Departed Valve Jepson, Antonio J.  E Drawback Valve Jepson, Antonio J.  Og/417279  Martindale, Richard John J.  Salmela, Juha K.  Og/417379  Salmela, Juha K.  Og/407101  Salmela, Juha K.  Og/407101  Og/407101  Salmela, Juha K.  Og/407101  Og/407101  Salmela, Juha K.  Og/407101  Og/407101  Og/407101  Og/407101  Salmela, Juha K.  Og/407101  Og/407101  Salmela, Juha K.  Og/407101  Og/60701  Og/60707	Dispensing System	Bennett, Charles E.	10/08/99	03/06/01
Stem & Spring   Salmela, Juha K.   09/405948     Salmet Dispensing   Bennett, Charles E.   09/417281     Jepson, Antonio J.   10/13/99     Il System with   Tuyls, James M.   09/426406     Automixing   Bennett, Charles E.   10/13/99     Bennett, Charles E.   Jepson, Antonio J.   09/41/279     Security Strap   Bennett, Charles E.   10/13/99     Sing Spout-To-   Martindale, Richard   10/13/99     Salmela, Juha K.   09/467101     Salmela, Juha K.   09/680149     Salmela, Juha K.   10/03/00     Martindale, Richard   11/29/01     Salmela, Juha K.   10/03/01     Salmela, Juha K.   29/076105     Salmela,	Elastomeric Molded	Salmela, Juha K.	09/476858	6322051
ment Dispensing Salmela, Juha K. 09/405948  aus  ge Mixing Bennett, Charles E. 09/417281  Il System with Tuyls, James M. 10/13/99  Il System with Tuyls, James M. 09/426406  Fed Automixing Bennett, Charles E. 10/13/99  In System with Tuyls, James M. 10/13/99  In System with Tuyls, James M. 10/13/99  In System With Tuyls, Juha K. 10/13/99  In Salmela, Juha K. 10/13/99  In System Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/01  In Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/01  Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/01  Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/01  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  In Salmela, Juha K. 29/076105  In Salmela, Juha K. 29/076105  In Salmela, Juha K. 29/076105	Valve Stem & Spring Hat		01/03/00	11/27/01
atus  ge Mixing  Jepson, Antonio J.  ge Mixing  ge Mixing  Jepson, Antonio J.  ge Drawback Valve  Jepson, Antonio J.  Joya 10/13/99  Jepson, Antonio J.  Joya 10/13/99  Jepson, Antonio J.  Joya 10/13/99  Jepson, Antonio J.  Joya Salmela, Juha K.  Jaket, Bret  Jepson, Antonio J.  Joya Salmela, Juha K.  Joya Salmel	Condiment Dispensing	Salmela, Juha K.	09/405948	6357632
rge Mixing Bennett, Charles E. 09/417281  I System with Tuyls, James M. 09/426406  I System with Martindale, Richard 10/25/99  E Drawback Valve Jepson, Antonio J. 10/13/99  Ising Spout-To- Martindale, Richard 10/13/99  I Salmela, Juha K. 09/41/779  I Salmela, Juha K. 09/467101  I Deson, Antonio J. 10/13/99  I Control Salmela, Juha K. 09/680149  I Epson, Antonio J. 10/03/00  I Tuyls, James M. 11/29/01  I Tuyls, James M. 10/03/00  I Tuyls, James M. 10/03/01  I Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/01  I Tuyls, James M. 10/03/01  I Tuyls, James M. 10/03/01  I Tuyls, James M. 10/03/01  Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/01  I Tuyls, James M. 10/03/01  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076105  DOJOZIOTO DOJO	Apparams		09/17/99	03/19/02
Il System with Tuyls, James M. 09/426406  Jed Automixing Martindale, Richard 10/25/99  Bennett, Charles E. 10/13/99  Ising Spout-To- Martindale, Richard 10/13/99  Jepson, Antonio J. 10/03/00  Jepson, Antonio J. 10/03/01  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  Jepson, Antonio J. 29/076105  Jepson, Antonio J. 29/076105  Jepson, Antonio J. 29/076105	Beverage Mixing	Bennett, Charles E.	09/417281	6269973
Automixing Martindale, Richard 10/25/99 Bennett, Charles E. Jepson, Antonio J. 10/13/99 ndiment Jepson, Antonio J. 10/13/99 ndiment Jepson, Antonio J. 10/13/99 sing Spout-To- Martindale, Richard 10/13/99 n Control Salmela, Juha K. 09/46/7101 sing Pump Jepson, Antonio J. 10/13/99 n Control Salmela, Juha K. 09/46/7101 sing Apparatus Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/01 ng System Fluid Krauss, Larry 10/03/01 sing Apparatus James M. 10/03/01 sing Apparatus Jepson, Antonio J. 02/08/02 sing Apparatus Juha K. 09/98/02 sing Apparatus Juha K. 09/05/06/02 Sauce Tuyls, James M. 10/03/01 Sauce Tuyls, James M. 10/03/01 Sauce Tuyls, James M. 29/076102 09/02/07 Sauce Jepson, Antonio J. 02/08/02 Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102 09/02/07	A 6:11 C	T. d. T. T. T.	10/13/29	00/0/01
Bennett, Charles E. Jepson, Antonio J.  adiment sing sing Spout-To- Security Strap Security Strap Tooltrol Salmela, Juha K.	Improved Automixing	Iuyls, James M.   Martindale, Richard	10/25/99	626047/
be Drawback Valve Jepson, Antonio J. 09/417279  addiment line of the Jepson, Antonio J. 10/13/99  lsing Spout-To- Martindale, Richard 10/13/99  locotrol Salmela, Juha K. 09/46/7101  lsing Pump Bennett, Charles E. 12/10/99  locotrol Salmela, Juha K. 09/680149  locotrol Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/00  Martindale, Richard 09/998701  ltyls, James M. 10/03/01  locotrol Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/01  sing Apparatus Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/01  Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/01  Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/01  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  locotrol Salmela, Juha K. 29/076105  locotrol Salmela, Juha K. 29/076105		Bennett, Charles E.		
adiment lepson, Antonio J. 09/417279  Indianet lepson, Antonio J. 10/13/99  Ising Spout-To- Martindale, Richard 10/13/99  Security Strap Salmela, Juha K. 09/46/7101  Ising Pump Bennett, Charles E. 12/10/99  Jepson, Antonio J. 09/680149  Ratindale, Richard 09/998701  Ityls, James M. 10/03/00  Martindale, Richard 09/998701  Ityls, James M. 11/29/01  Salmela, Juha K. Baker, Bret 09/976508  on System Fluid Krauss, Larry 10/03/01  Sauce Tuyls, James M. 60/355262  sing Apparatus Jepson, Antonio J. 02/08/02  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  O9/02/076105		Jepson, Antonio J.		
10/13/99	Passive Drawback Valve	Jepson, Antonio J.	09/417279	6227420
sing Spout-To- Ising Spout-To- Security Strap Security Strap I Control Salmela, Juha K. Jepson, Antonio J. Salmela, Juha K. Jepson, Antonio J. Salmela, Juha K. Joyoson System Tuyls, James M. Salmela, Juha K. Baker, Bret On System Fluid Krauss, Larry I Colorson Salmela, Juha K. Baker, Bret Salmela, Juha K. Salme	for Condiment		10/13/99	05/08/01
Security Strap   Salmela, Richard   10/13/99     Security Strap   Salmela, Juha K.   10/13/99     Control   Salmela, Juha K.   09/46/7101     Jepson, Antonio J.   09/680149     Derated Syringe   Jepson, Antonio J.   12/10/99     Derated Syringe   Jepson, Antonio J.   10/03/00     Martindale, Richard   10/03/00     Carloisconnect   Tuyls, James M.   11/29/01     Carloisconnect   Salmela, Juha K.   10/03/01     Daker, Bret   10/03/01     Carloisconnect   Tuyls, James M.   10/03/01     Salmela, Juha K.   60/355262     Salmela, Juha K.   29/076102     Carloisconnect   Salmela, Juha K.   29/076105     Carloisconnect   Salmela, Juha K.   29/076105     Carloisconnect   20/076105     Carloisconnect   20/076105	Dispensing			
Control Salmela, Juha K. 09/46/101  Ising Pump Bennett, Charles E. 12/10/99 Jepson, Antonio J. 09/680149  Derated Syringe Jepson, Antonio J. 10/03/00  Martindale, Juha K. 10/03/00  Martindale, Richard 09/998701  Tuyls, Jarnes M. 11/29/01  Baker, Bret Baker, Bret 09/976508  on System Fluid Krauss, Larry 10/03/01  Sauce Tuyls, Jarnes M. 60/355262  sing Apparatus Jepson, Antonio J. 02/08/02  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  O9/02/97  29/076105	Dispensing Spout-To- Bottle Security Stran	Martindale, Richard	09/41/379	6220484
ising Pump Bennett, Charles E. 12/10/99 Jepson, Antonio J. 09/680149 Ag System Salmela, Juha K. 10/03/00  Tuyls, Jarnes M. 11/29/01  Sauce Tuyls, Jarnes M. 09/976508  Sauce Tuyls, Jarnes M. 09/976508  Tuyls, Jarnes M. 00/03/01  Sauce Tuyls, Jarnes M. 00/03/01  Sauce Tuyls, Jarnes M. 00/03/01  Sauce Tuyls, Jarnes M. 60/355262  Jepson, Antonio J. 02/08/02  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076105  O9/02/97	Portion Control	Salmela Juha K	09/467101	6220835
Departed Syringe   Jepson, Antonio J.     Salmela, Juha K.   10/03/00     Martindale, Richard   10/03/00     Tuyls, James M.   11/29/01     Baker, Bret   Daker, Bret     On System Fluid   Krauss, Larry   10/03/01     Sauce   Tuyls, James M.   60/355262     Saing Apparatus   Jepson, Antonio J.   29/076102     Salmela, Juha K.   29/076105     Salmela, Juha K.	Dispensing Pump	Bennett, Charles E.	12/10/99	04/24/01
Martindale, Richard   10/03/00	Hand Onerstad Comings	Tencon Antonio I	00/200140	Z 405007
Martindale, Richard 09/998701  Tuyls, James M. 11/29/01  Salmela, Juha K. Baker, Bret on System Fluid Krauss, Larry 09/970508  Tuyls, James M. 60/35262  Saluce Tuyls, James M. 60/35262  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  29/076105	Pumping System	Salmela, Juha K.	10/03/00	06/18/02
ng Apparatus Salmela, Juha K.  Baker, Bret O9/976508  on System Fluid Krauss, Larry 10/03/01  Sauce Tuyls, James M. 60/35262  sing Apparatus Jepson, Antonio J. 29/076102  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  09/02/97	Quick-	Martindale, Richard	09/998701	
ng Apparatus Salmela, Juha K.  Baker, Bret 09/976508  on System Fluid Krauss, Larry 10/03/01  Sauce Tuyls, James M. 60/355262  sing Apparatus Jepson, Antonio J. 29/076102  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  09/02/97	Connect/Disconnect	Tuyls, James M.	11/29/01	
on System Fluid Krauss, Larry 09/970508  r Sauce 10/03/01 Sauce Tuyls, James M. 60/355262 sing Apparatus Jepson, Antonio J. 02/08/02 Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102 09/02/97	Coupling Apparatus	Salmela, Juha K. Baker, Bret		
Sauce Tuyls, James M. 60/355262  Saing Apparatus Jepson, Antonio J. 02/08/02  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  09/02/97  29/076105	Irrigation System Fluid	Krauss, Larry	09/970508	
Sauce Tuyls, James M. 60/355262  sing Apparatus Jepson, Antonio J. 02/08/02  Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102  09/02/97  29/076105	Injector		10/03/01	
Salmela, Juha K. 29/076102 09/02/08 09/02/09/02/07 29/076102 09/02/97 29/076105 09/02/07	Rotary Sauce	Tuyls, James M.	60/355262	
29/076102 09/02/97 29/076105	Dispensing Apparatus	Jepson, Antonio J. Salmela, Juha K.	02/08/02	
29/076105	Design		29/076102	D412262
00/02/07	Design		20/07/5105	DA11035
	igin.		09/02/97	07/13/99

Title	ə	Inventor	Application No.	Patent No.		
			Filing Date	Issue Date		
Design	ign		29/076103	D411072		
- 14,0			09/02/97	06/15/99		
Foar	Foam Reducing Device	Roundtree, Stephan	2211932		,	
For	Dispensing Tap		07/30/97		t	
Foar	Foam Reducing Device	Roundtree, Stephan	97650028.0		,	
For	For Dispensing Tap		07/29/97			
Foar	Foam Reducing Device	Roundtree, Stephan	08/690553	5794823		
For	For Dispensing Tap		07/31/96	08/18/98		
	,		:			
/		TRADE	TRADEMARKS		į	
TRABEMARK	QOO	COUNTRY	CLASS(E.S)	APPL. NO FILING DATE		
LIQUORSOFT	Sn		009; 042;	76/331237 10/29/01		K
WUNDER-BAR	ss /		007; 011; 020; 042;	75/94287 <del>0</del> 03/13/00		J

### SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") dated as of July 19, 2002, is among AUTOMATIC BAR CONTROLS, INC. (the "<u>Company</u>"); the other persons or entities which are listed on the signature pages hereof as debtors or which from time to time become parties hereto as debtors (collectively, including the Company, the "<u>Debtors</u>" and individually each a "<u>Debtor</u>"); and LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association in its capacity as agent for the Lender Parties referred to below (in such capacity, the "<u>Agent</u>").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of July 19, 2002 (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with various financial institutions and the Agent, pursuant to which such financial institutions have agreed to make loans to, and issue or participate in letters of credit for the account of, the Company;

WHEREAS, each of the other Debtors has executed and delivered a guaranty (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time and including the guaranty by each Holding Company pursuant to Section 15 of the Credit Agreement, the "Guaranty") of certain obligations of the Company under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the obligations of the Company under the Credit Agreement and the obligations of each other Debtor under the Guaranty are to be secured pursuant to this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of any loan, advance or other financial accommodation heretofore or hereafter made to the Company under or in connection with the Credit Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. When used herein, (a) the terms <u>Account</u>, <u>Account Debtor</u>, <u>Certificated Security</u>, <u>Chattel Paper</u>, <u>Commercial Tort Claim</u>, <u>Deposit Account</u>, <u>Document</u>, <u>Electronic Chattel Paper</u>, <u>Equipment</u>, <u>Financial Asset</u>, <u>Fixtures</u>, <u>Goods</u>, <u>Health-Care-Insurance Receivable</u>, <u>Inventory</u>, <u>Instrument</u>, <u>Investment Property</u>, <u>Letter of Credit Rights</u>, <u>Payment Intangibles</u>, <u>Proceeds</u>, <u>Security</u>, <u>Security Entitlement</u>, <u>Supporting Obligations</u> and <u>Uncertificated Security</u> have the respective meanings assigned thereto in the UCC (as defined below); (b) capitalized terms which are not otherwise defined have the respective meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement; and (c) the following terms have the following meanings (such definitions to be applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms):

Assignee Deposit Account - see Section 4.

<u>Collateral</u> means, with respect to any Debtor, all property and rights of such Debtor in which a security interest is granted hereunder.

Computer Hardware and Software means, with respect to any Debtor, all of such Debtor's rights (including rights as licensee and lessee) with respect to (a) computer and other electronic data processing hardware, including all integrated computer systems, central processing units, memory units, display terminals,

1062977.4

printers, computer elements, card readers, tape drives, hard and soft disk drives, cables, electrical supply hardware, generators, power equalizers, accessories, peripheral devices and other related computer hardware; (b) all software programs designed for use on the computers and electronic data processing hardware described in clause (a) above, including all operating system software, utilities and application programs in whatsoever form (source code and object code in magnetic tape, disk or hard copy format or any other listings whatsoever); (c) any firmware associated with any of the foregoing; and (d) any documentation for hardware, software and firmware described in clauses (a), (b) and (c) above, including flow charts, logic diagrams, manuals, specifications, training materials, charts and pseudo codes.

<u>Default</u> means the occurrence of: (a) any Unmatured Event of Default under Section 12.1.1 or 12.1.4 of the Credit Agreement; or (b) any Event of Default.

General Intangibles means, with respect to any Debtor, all of such Debtor's "general intangibles" as defined in the UCC and, in any event, includes (without limitation) all of such Debtor's trademarks, trade names, patents, copyrights, trade secrets, customer lists, inventions, designs, Software, software programs, mask works, goodwill, registrations, licenses, franchises, tax refund claims, guarantee claims, Payment Intangibles, security interests and rights to indemnification.

Intellectual Property means all past, present and future: trade secrets and other proprietary information; trademarks, service marks, business names, Internet domain names, designs, logos, trade dress, slogans, indicia and other source and/or business identifiers, and the goodwill of the business relating thereto and all registrations or applications for registrations which have heretofore been or may hereafter be issued thereon throughout the world; copyrights (including copyrights for computer programs and software) and copyright registrations or applications for registrations which have heretofore been or may hereafter be issued throughout the world and all tangible property embodying the copyrights; unpatented inventions (whether or not patentable); patent applications and patents; industrial designs, industrial design applications and registered industrial designs; license agreements related to any of the foregoing and income therefrom; books, records, writings, computer tapes or disks, flow diagrams, specification sheets, source codes, object codes and other physical manifestations, embodiments or incorporations of any of the foregoing; the right to sue for all past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing; and all common law and other rights throughout the world in and to all of the foregoing.

<u>Lender Party</u> means each Bank under and as defined in the Credit Agreement and any Affiliate of such a Bank which is a party to a Hedging Agreement or Letter of Credit with the Company.

<u>Liabilities</u> means, as to each Debtor, all obligations (monetary or otherwise) of such Debtor under the Credit Agreement, any Note, the Guaranty, any other Loan Document or any other document or instrument executed in connection therewith including any reimbursement obligations of each Debtor in respect of Letters of Credit and surety bonds, and, in the case of the Company, all Hedging Obligations owed to any Lender Party, in each case howsoever created, arising or evidenced, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, now or hereafter existing, or due or to become due.

Non-Tangible Collateral means, with respect to any Debtor, collectively, such Debtor's Accounts and General Intangibles.

Organizational I.D. Number means, with respect to any Debtor, the organizational identification number assigned to such Debtor by the applicable governmental unit or agency of the jurisdiction of organization for such Debtor.

1062977.4

<u>Type of Organization</u> means, with respect to any Debtor, the kind or type of entity of such Debtor, such as a corporation or limited liability company.

<u>UCC</u> means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of Illinois on the date of this Agreement, as may be amended or modified from time to time after July 1, 2001; <u>provided</u> that, as used in <u>Section 8</u> hereof, "<u>UCC</u>" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in any applicable jurisdiction.

2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As security for the payment of all Liabilities, each Debtor hereby assigns to the Agent for the benefit of the Lender Parties, and grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Lender Parties a continuing security interest in all of the property of each Debtor whether now or hereafter existing or acquired, regardless of where located including, without limitation:

### All of such Debtor's:

- (a) Accounts, including Health-Care-Insurance Receivables;
- (b) Certificated Securities;
- (c) Chattel Paper, including Electronic Chattel Paper;
- (d) Computer Hardware and Software and all rights with respect thereto, including, any and all licenses, options, warranties, service contracts, program services, test rights, maintenance rights, support rights, improvement rights, renewal rights and indemnifications, and any substitutions, replacements, additions or model conversions of any of the foregoing;
- (e) Commercial Tort Claims;
- (f) Deposit Accounts;
- (g) Documents;
- (h) Financial Assets;
- (i) General Intangibles;
- (j) Goods (including all of its Equipment, Fixtures and Inventory), and all embedded software, accessions, additions, attachments, improvements, substitutions and replacements thereto and therefor;
  - (k) Instruments;
  - (l) Intellectual Property;
  - (m) Investment Property;
  - (n) Letter of Credit Rights

1062977.4

- (o) money (of every jurisdiction whatsoever);
- (p) Security Entitlements;
- (q) Supporting Obligations;
- (r) Uncertificated Securities; and
- (s) to the extent not included in the foregoing, other personal property of any kind or description; together with all books, records, writings, data bases, information and other property relating to, used or useful in connection with, or evidencing, embodying, incorporating or referring to any of the foregoing, and all Proceeds, products, offspring, rents, issues, profits and returns of and from any of the foregoing; provided that to the extent that the provisions of any lease or license of Computer Hardware and Software or Intellectual Property expressly prohibit (which prohibition is enforceable under applicable law) the assignment thereof, and the grant of a security interest therein, the Agent will not enforce its security interest (other than in respect of the Proceeds thereof) for so long as such prohibition continues, it being understood that upon request of the Agent, such Debtor will in good faith use reasonable efforts to obtain consent for the creation of a security interest in favor of the Agent (and to Agent's enforcement of such security interest) in such Debtor's rights under such lease or license.
- 3. Warranties. Each Debtor warrants that: (a) no financing statement (other than any which may have been filed on behalf of the Agent or in connection with liens expressly permitted by the Credit Agreement ("Permitted Liens") covering any of or has other rights in the Collateral is on file in any public office; (b) such Debtor is and will be the lawful owner of all Collateral, free of all liens, claims, security interests and encumbrances whatsoever, other than the security interest hereunder and Permitted Liens, with full power and authority to execute this Agreement and perform such Debtor's obligations hereunder, and to subject the Collateral to the security interest hereunder; (c) all information with respect to Collateral and Account Debtors set forth in any schedule, certificate or other writing at any time heretofore or hereafter furnished by such Debtor to the Agent or any Lender Party is and will be true and correct in all material respects as of the date furnished; (d) such Debtor's chief executive office and principal place of business are as set forth on Schedule I hereto (and such Debtor has not maintained its chief executive office and principal place of business at any other location at any time after five (5) years prior to the date of this Agreement), and each other location where such Debtor maintains a place of business is also set forth on Schedule I hereto; (e) such Debtor is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state set forth on Schedule II hereto and is a Type of Organization and its Organizational I.D. Number are as set forth on Schedule II; (f) except as set forth on Schedule III hereto, such Debtor is not now known and during the five years preceding the date hereof has not previously been known by any trade name; (g) such Debtor's exact legal name is as set forth on the signature pages of this Agreement except as set forth on Schedule III hereto. during the five years preceding the date hereof such Debtor has not been known by any different legal name nor has such Debtor been the subject of any merger or other corporate reorganization; (h) Schedule IV hereto contains a complete listing of all of such Debtor's Intellectual Property which is subject to registration statutes (i) the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the performance by such Debtor of its obligations hereunder are within such Debtor's corporate powers, have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action, have received all necessary governmental approval (if any shall be required), and do not and will not contravene or conflict with any provision of law or of the articles of incorporation or by-laws of such Debtor or of any material agreement, indenture, instrument or other document, or any material judgment, order or decree, which is binding upon such Debtor; (i) this Agreement is a legal, valid and binding obligation of such Debtor, enforceable in accordance with its terms, except that the enforceability of this Agreement may be limited by

1062977.4

bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, fraudulent transfer, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws now or hereafter in effect relating to creditors' rights generally and by general principles of equity (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law); and (k) such Debtor is in compliance with the requirements of all applicable laws (including the provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act), rules, regulations and orders of every governmental authority, the non-compliance with which would reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect; (l) Schedule V hereto contains a complete listing of all of each Debtor's Instruments, Deposit Accounts, Investment Property, Letter-of-Credit Rights, Chattel Paper, Documents and Commercial Tort Claims; (m) except as set forth on Schedule VI hereto no Debtor has tangible Collateral located outside of the United States; (n) Schedule VII hereto contains a complete listing of each Debtor's tangible Collateral located with any bailee, warehousemen or other third parties; (o) Schedule VIII hereto contains a complete listing of all of each Debtor's Collateral which is subject to certificate of title statutes; and (p) Schedule IX hereto contains a complete listing of all of each Debtor's Deposit Accounts and other bank accounts, including locations and applicable account numbers.

4. Collections, etc. Until such time as the Agent shall notify such Debtor of the revocation of such power and authority, each Debtor (a) may, in the ordinary course of its business, at its own expense, sell, lease or furnish under contracts of service any of the Inventory normally held by such Debtor for such purpose. use and consume, in the ordinary course of its business, any raw materials, work in process or materials normally held by such Debtor for such purpose, and use, in the ordinary course of its business (but subject to the terms of the Credit Agreement), the cash proceeds of Collateral and other money which constitutes Collateral, (b) will, at its own expense, endeavor to collect, as and when due, all amounts due under any of the Non-Tangible Collateral, including the taking of such action with respect to such collection as the Agent may reasonably request or, in the absence of such request, as such Debtor may deem advisable, and (c) may grant. in the ordinary course of business, to any party obligated on any of the Non-Tangible Collateral, any rebate. refund or allowance to which such party may be lawfully entitled, and may accept, in connection therewith, the return of Goods, the sale or lease of which shall have given rise to such Non-Tangible Collateral. The Agent, however, may, at any time that a Default exists, whether before or after any revocation of such power and authority or the maturity of any of the Liabilities, notify an Account Debtor or other Person obligated on Collateral to make payment or otherwise render performance to or for the benefit of the Agent and enforce, by suit or otherwise the obligations of an Account Debtor or other Person obligated on Collateral and exercise the rights of such Debtor with respect to the obligation of the Account Debtor or other Person obligated on Collateral to make payment or otherwise render performance to the Debtor, and with respect to any property that secures the obligations of the Account Debtor or other Person obligated on the Collateral. In connection with exercise of such rights and remedies, the Agent may surrender, release or exchange all or any part thereof, or compromise or extend or renew for any period (whether or not longer than the original period) any indebtedness thereunder or evidenced thereby. Upon the request of the Agent during the existence of a Default, each Debtor will, at its own expense, notify any or all parties obligated on any of the Non-Tangible Collateral to make payment to the Agent of any amounts due or to become due thereunder.

Upon request by the Agent during the existence of a Default, each Debtor will forthwith, upon receipt, transmit and deliver to the Agent, in the form received, all cash, checks, drafts and other instruments or writings for the payment of money (properly endorsed, where required, so that such items may be collected by the Agent) which may be received by such Debtor at any time in full or partial payment or otherwise as proceeds of any of the Collateral. Except as the Agent may otherwise consent in writing, any such items which may be so received by any Debtor will not be commingled with any other of its funds or property, but will be held separate and apart from its own funds or property and upon express trust for the Agent until delivery is made to the Agent. Each Debtor will comply with the terms and conditions of any consent given by the Agent pursuant to the foregoing sentence.

1062977.4

During the existence of a Default, all items or amounts which are delivered by any Debtor to the Agent on account of partial or full payment or otherwise as proceeds of any of the Collateral shall be deposited to the credit of a deposit account (each an "Assignee Deposit Account") of such Debtor with LaSalle (or another financial institution selected by the Agent) over which the Agent has sole dominion and control, as security for payment of the Liabilities. No Debtor shall have any right to withdraw any funds deposited in the applicable Assignee Deposit Account. The Agent may, from time to time, in its discretion, and shall upon request of the applicable Debtor made not more than once in any week, apply all or any of the then balance, representing collected funds, in the Assignee Deposit Account toward payment of the Liabilities, whether or not then due, in such order of application as the Agent may determine, and the Agent may, from time to time, in its discretion, release all or any of such balance to the applicable Debtor.

The Agent (or any designee of the Agent) is authorized to endorse, in the name of the applicable Debtor, any item, howsoever received by the Agent, representing any payment on or other Proceeds of any of the Collateral.

- 5. Certificates, Schedules and Reports. Each Debtor will from time to time, as the Agent may request, deliver to the Agent such schedules, certificates and reports respecting all or any of the Collateral at the time subject to the security interest hereunder, and the items or amounts received by such Debtor in full or partial payment of any of the Collateral, as the Agent may reasonably request. Any such schedule, certificate or report shall be executed by a duly authorized officer of such Debtor and shall be in such form and detail as the Agent may specify. Each Debtor shall immediately notify the Agent of the occurrence of any event causing any loss or depreciation in the value of its Inventory or other Goods which is material to the Company and its Subsidiaries taken as a whole, and such notice shall specify the amount of such loss or depreciation.
- Agreements of the Debtors. Each Debtor, at the Agent's request, at any time and from time to 6. time, execute and deliver to the Agent such financing statements, amendments and other documents and do such acts as the Agent deems necessary in order to establish and maintain valid, attached and perfected first security interests in the Collateral in favor of the Lender Parties, free and clear of all Liens and claims and rights of third parties whatsoever except Permitted Liens. Each Debtor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Agent at any time, and from time to time, to file in any jurisdiction any initial financing statements and amendments thereto that (i) indicate the Collateral (x) as all assets of such Debtor or words of similar effect, regardless of whether any particular asset comprised in the Collateral falls within the scope of Article 9 of the UCC of the jurisdiction wherein such financing statement or amendment is filed, or (y) as being of an equal or lesser scope or within greater detail, and (ii) contain any other information required by Section 5 of Article 9 of the UCC of the jurisdiction wherein such financing statement or amendment is filed regarding the sufficiency or filing office acceptance of any financing statement or amendment, including (x) whether such Debtor is an organization, the Type of Organization the Organization ID Number issued to such Debtor and (y) in the case of a financing statement filed as a fixture filing or indicating Collateral to be extracted collateral or timber to be cut, a sufficient description of real property to which the Collateral relates, such Debtor further ratifies and affirms its authorization for any financing statements and/or amendments thereto, filed by the Agent in any jurisdiction prior to the date of this Agreement. Each Debtor (a) will keep all its Inventory at, and will not maintain any place of business at any location other than, its address(es) shown on Schedule I hereto or at such other addresses of which such Debtor shall have given the Agent not less than 30 days' prior written notice, (b) will keep its records concerning the Non-Tangible Collateral in such a manner as will enable the Agent or its designees to determine at any time the status of the Non-Tangible Collateral; (c) will furnish the Agent such information concerning such Debtor, the Collateral and the Account Debtors as the Agent may from time to time reasonably request; (d) will permit the Agent and its designees, from time to time, on reasonable notice and at reasonable times and intervals during normal business hours (or at any time without notice during the existence of a Default) to inspect such Debtor's Inventory and other Goods, and to inspect, audit and make copies of and extracts from all records and other papers in the possession of such Debtor pertaining to the

1062977.4

Collateral and the Account Debtors, and will, upon request of the Agent during the existence of a Default, deliver to the Agent all of such records and papers; (e) will, upon request of the Agent, stamp on its records concerning the Collateral, and add on all Chattel Paper and Instruments constituting a portion of the Collateral. a notation, in form satisfactory to the Agent, of the security interest of the Agent hereunder; (f) except for the sale or lease of Inventory in the ordinary course of its business and sales of Equipment which is no longer useful in its business or which is being replaced by similar Equipment, will not sell, lease, assign or create or permit to exist any Lien on any Collateral other than Permitted Liens; (g) without limiting the provisions of Section 10.3 of the Credit Agreement, will at all times keep all of its Inventory and other Goods insured under policies maintained with reputable, financially sound insurance companies against loss, damage, theft and other risks to such extent as is customarily maintained by companies similarly situated, and cause all such policies to provide that loss thereunder shall be payable to the Agent as its interest may appear (it being understood that (i) so long as no Default shall be existing, the Agent shall deliver any proceeds of such insurance which may be received by it to such Debtor and (ii) whenever a Default shall be existing, the Agent may apply any proceeds of such insurance which may be received by it toward payment of the Liabilities, whether or not due, in such order of application as the Agent may determine), and such policies or certificates thereof shall, if the Agent so requests, be deposited with or furnished to the Agent; (h) will take such actions as are reasonably necessary to keep its Goods in good repair and condition; (i) will take such actions as are reasonably necessary to keep its Equipment in good repair and condition and in good working order, ordinary wear and tear excepted; (j) will promptly pay when due all license fees, registration fees, taxes, assessments and other charges which may be levied upon or assessed against the ownership, operation, possession, maintenance or use of its Equipment and other Goods; (k) will, upon request of the Agent, (i) cause to be noted on the applicable certificate, in the event any of its Equipment is covered by a certificate of title, the security interest of the Agent in the Equipment covered thereby, and (ii) deliver all such certificates to the Agent or its designees; (I) will take all steps reasonably necessary to protect, preserve and maintain all of its rights in the Collateral; (m) except as listed on Schedule VI, will keep all of the tangible Collateral in the United States; and (n) promptly notify the Agent in writing upon acquiring or otherwise obtaining any Collateral after the date hereof consisting of Deposit Accounts, Investment Property, Letter-of-Credit Rights or Electronic Chattel Paper and, upon the request of the Agent, will promptly execute such other documents, and do such other acts or things deemed appropriate by the Agent to deliver to the Agent control with respect to such Collateral; (o) promptly notify the Agent in writing upon acquiring or otherwise obtaining any Collateral after the date hereof consisting of Documents or Instruments and, upon the request of the Agent, will promptly execute such other documents, and do such other acts or things deemed appropriate by the Agent to deliver to the Agent possession of such Documents which are negotiable and Instruments, and, with respect to nonnegotiable Documents, to have such nonnegotiable Documents issued in the name of the Agent; (p) with respect to Collateral in the possession of a third party, other than Certificated Securities and Goods covered by a Document, obtain an acknowledgment from the third party that it is holding the Collateral for benefit of the Agent; (q) promptly notify the Agent in writing upon incurring or otherwise obtaining a Commercial Tort Claim after the date hereof against any third party, and, upon the request of the Agent, will promptly enter into an amendment to this Agreement, and do such other acts or things deemed appropriate by the Agent to give the Agent a security interest in such Commercial Tort Claim; (r) further agrees to take other action reasonably requested by the Agent to insure the attachment, perfection and first priority of, and the ability of the Agent to enforce, the security interests in any and all of the Collateral including, without limitation, (i) executing, delivering and, where appropriate, filing financing statements and amendments relating thereto under the UCC, to the extent, if any, that such Debtor's signature thereon is required therefor, (ii) complying with any provision of any statute, regulation or treaty of the United States as to any Collateral if compliance with such provision is a condition to attachment, perfection or priority of, or ability of the Agent to enforce, the security interests in such Collateral, (iii) obtaining governmental and other third party consents and approvals, including without limitation any consent of any licensor, lessor or other Person Obligated on Collateral, (iv) obtaining waivers from mortgagees and landlords in form and substance satisfactory to the Agent, and (v) taking all actions required by the UCC in effect from time to time or by other law, as applicable in any relevant UCC jurisdiction, or by other law as applicable in any foreign

1062977.4

jurisdiction; (s) not change its state of incorporation or organization or Type of Organization; and (t) not change its legal name without providing the Agent with at least 30 days' prior written notice.

Any expenses incurred in protecting, reserving or maintaining any Collateral shall be borne by the Debtors. Except as otherwise expressly set forth in <u>Section 2</u>, whenever a Default shall be existing, the Agent shall have the right to bring suit to enforce any or all of the Intellectual Property or licenses thereunder, in which event the applicable Debtor shall at the request of the Agent do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by the Agent in aid of such enforcement and such Debtor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify the Agent for all costs and expenses incurred by the Agent in the exercise of its rights under this <u>Section 6</u>. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Agent shall have no obligation or liability regarding the Collateral or any thereof by reason of, or arising out of, this Agreement.

To the extent any Debtor uses any of the proceeds from the Loans to purchase Collateral, such Debtor's repayment of the Loans shall apply on a "first-in-first-out" basis so that the portion of the Loans used to purchase a particular item of Collateral shall be paid in the chronological order the Debtor purchased the Collateral.

- 7. <u>Default and Remedies upon a Default</u>. (a) If a Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Agent may exercise (or cause its sub-agents to exercise) any or all of the remedies available to it (or to such sub-agents) under this Agreement.
- (b) Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, if a Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Agent may exercise on behalf of the Lender Parties all the rights of a secured party under the UCC (whether or not in effect in the jurisdiction where such rights are exercised) with respect to any Collateral and, in addition, the Agent may, without being required to give any notice, except as herein provided or as may be required by mandatory provisions of law, withdraw all cash held in the Assignee Deposit Account and apply such cash as provided in Section 8 and, if there shall be no such cash or if such cash shall be insufficient to pay all the Liabilities in full, sell, lease, license or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or any part thereof. Notice of any such sale or other disposition shall be given to the relevant Debtors as required in Section 9.
- 8. <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. (a) If a Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Agent may apply the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of all or any part of the Collateral, in the following order or priorities:
  - (i) first, to pay the expenses of such sale or other disposition, including reasonable compensation to agents of and counsel for the Agent, and all expenses, liabilities and advances incurred or made by the Agent in connection with the Collateral Documents, and any other amounts then due and payable to the Agent pursuant to the Loan Documents;
  - (ii) second, to pay the unpaid principal of the Liabilities ratably, until payment in full of the principal of all Liabilities shall have been made (or so provided for);
  - (iii) third, to pay ratably all interest (including post-petition interest) and all facility and other fees payable under the Loan Documents, until payment in full of all such interest and fees shall have been made;
  - (iv) fourth, to pay all other Liabilities ratably, until payment in full of all such other Liabilities shall have been made (or so provided for); and

1062977.4

(v) finally, to pay to the relevant Debtor, or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct, any surplus then remaining from the proceeds of the Collateral owned by it.

The Agent may make such distributions hereunder in cash or in kind or, on a ratable basis, in any combination thereof.

- (b) All distributions made by the Agent pursuant to this Section shall be final (except in the event of manifest error) and the Agent shall have no duty to inquire as to the application by any Lender Party or any amount distributed to it.
- Authority to Administer Collateral. Each Debtor irrevocably appoints the Agent its true and lawful attorney with full power of substitution, in the name of such Debtor, any Lender Party or otherwise, for the sole use and benefit of the Lender Parties, but at Debtors' expense, to the extent permitted by law to exercise, at any time and from time to time while a Default shall have occurred and be continuing, all or any of the following powers with respect to all or any of such Debtors' Collateral (to the extent necessary to pay the Liabilities in full):
- (a) to demand, sue for, collect, receive and give acquittance for any and all monies due or to become due upon or by virtue thereof;
- (b) to settle, compromise, compound, prosecute or defend any action or proceeding with respect thereto;
- (c) to sell, lease, license or otherwise dispose of the same or the Proceeds thereof, as fully and effectually as if the Agent were the absolute owner thereof, and
- (d) to extend the time of payment of any or all thereof and to make any allowance or other adjustment with reference thereto;

provided that, except in the case of Collateral that is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value or is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, the Agent will give the relevant Debtor at least ten (10) days' prior written notice of the time and place of any public sale thereof or the time after which any private sale or other intended disposition thereof will be made.

Limitation on Duty in Respect of Collateral. Beyond the exercise of reasonable care in the custody and preservation thereof, the Agent will have no duty as to any Collateral in its possession or control or in the possession or control of any sub-agent or bailee or any income therefrom or as to the preservation of rights against prior parties or any other rights pertaining thereto. The Agent will be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of the Collateral in its possession or control if such Collateral is accorded treatment substantially equal to that which it accords its own property, and will not be liable or responsible for any loss or damage to any Collateral, or for any diminution in the value thereof, by reason of any act or omission of any sub-agent or bailee selected by the Agent in good faith or by reason of any act or omission by the Agent pursuant to instructions form the Agent, except to the extent that such liability arises from the Agent's gross negligence or willful misconduct.

To the extent that applicable law imposes duties on the Agent to exercise remedies in a commercially reasonable manner, each Debtor acknowledges and agrees that it is not commercially unreasonable for the

1062977.4

Agent (a) to fail to incur expenses reasonably deemed significant by the Agent to prepare Collateral for disposition or otherwise to complete raw material or work-in-process into finished goods or other finished products for disposition, (b) to fail to obtain third party consents for access to Collateral to be disposed of, or to obtain or, if not required by other law, to fail to obtain governmental or third party consents for the collection or disposition of Collateral to be collected or disposed of, (c) to fail to exercise collection remedies against Account Debtors or other Persons obligated on Collateral or to remove liens or encumbrances on or any adverse claims against Collateral, (d) to exercise collection remedies against Account Debtors and other Persons obligated on Collateral directly or through the use of collection agencies and other collection specialists, (e) to advertise dispositions of Collateral through publications or media of general circulation, whether or not the Collateral is of a specialized nature, (f) to contact other Persons, whether or not in the same business as such Debtor, for expressions of interest in acquiring all or any portion of the Collateral, (g) to hire one or more professional auctioneers to assist in the disposition of Collateral, whether or not the collateral is of a specialized nature, (h) to dispose of Collateral by utilizing Internet sites that provide for the auction of assets of the types included in the Collateral or that have the reasonable capability of doing so, or that match buyers and sellers of assets, (i) to dispose of assets in wholesale rather than retail markets, (j) to disclaim disposition warranties, including, without limitation, any warranties of title, (k) to purchase insurance of credit enhancements to insure the Agent against risks of loss, collection or disposition of Collateral, or to provide to the Agent a guaranteed return from the collection or disposition of Collateral, or (1) to the extent deemed appropriate by the Agent, to obtain the services of other brokers, investment bankers, consultants and other professionals to assist the Agent in the collection or disposition of any of the Collateral. Each Debtor acknowledges that the purpose of this Section is to provide non-exhaustive indications of what actions or omissions by the Agent would not be commercially unreasonable in the Agent's exercise of remedies against the Collateral and that other actions or omissions by the Agent shall not be deemed commercially unreasonable solely on account of not being indicated in this Section. Without limitation upon the foregoing, nothing contained in this Section shall be construed to grant any right to a Debtor or to impose any duties on the Agent that would not have been granted or imposed by this Agreement or by applicable law in the absence of this Section.

- 12. <u>General</u>. (a) Any notice from the Agent to any Debtor, if mailed, shall be deemed given five days after the date mailed, postage prepaid, addressed to such Debtor either at such Debtor's address shown on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto or at such other address as such Debtor shall have specified in writing to the Agent as its address for notices hereunder.
- (b) Each of the Debtors agrees to pay all expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees and charges (including time charges of attorneys who are employees of the Agent or any Lender Party) paid or incurred by the Agent or any Lender Party in endeavoring to collect the Liabilities of such Debtor, or any part thereof, and in enforcing this Agreement against such Debtor, and such obligations will themselves be Liabilities.
- (c) No delay on the part of the Agent in the exercise of any right or remedy shall operate as a waiver thereof, and no single or partial exercise by the Agent of any right or remedy shall preclude other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy.
- (d) This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until all Liabilities have been paid in full and all Commitments have terminated. If at any time all or any part of any payment theretofore applied by the Agent or any Lender Party to any of the Liabilities is or must be rescinded or returned by the Agent or such Lender Party for any reason whatsoever (including the insolvency, bankruptcy or reorganization of any Debtor), such Liabilities shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, to the extent that such payment is or must be rescinded or returned, be deemed to have continued in existence, notwithstanding such application by the

1062977.4

Agent or such Lender Party, and this Agreement shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, as to such Liabilities, all as though such application by the Agent or such Lender Party had not been made.

- (e) This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Illinois applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within such State. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement.
- (f) The rights and privileges of the Agent hereunder shall inure to the benefit of its successors and assigns.
- (g) This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, and each such counterpart shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Agreement. At any time after the date of this Agreement, one or more additional Persons may become parties hereto by executing and delivering to the Agent a counterpart of this Agreement together with supplements to the Schedules hereto setting forth all relevant information with respect to such party as of the date of such delivery. Immediately upon such execution and delivery (and without any further action), each such additional Person will become a party to, and will be bound by all the terms of, this Agreement.
- ANY LITIGATION BASED HEREON, OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT, SHALL BE BROUGHT AND MAINTAINED EXCLUSIVELY IN THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS OR IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS; PROVIDED THAT ANY SUIT SEEKING ENFORCEMENT AGAINST ANY COLLATERAL OR OTHER PROPERTY MAY BE BROUGHT, AT THE AGENT'S OPTION, IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION WHERE SUCH COLLATERAL OR OTHER PROPERTY MAY BE FOUND. EACH DEBTOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY AND IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH LITIGATION AS SET FORTH ABOVE. EACH DEBTOR FURTHER IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO THE SERVICE OF PROCESS BY REGISTERED MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID, TO THE ADDRESS SET FORTH ON SCHEDULE I HERETO (OR SUCH OTHER ADDRESS AS IT SHALL HAVE SPECIFIED IN WRITING TO THE AGENT AS ITS ADDRESS FOR NOTICES HEREUNDER) OR BY PERSONAL SERVICE WITHIN OR WITHOUT THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. EACH DEBTOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ANY OBJECTION WHICH IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY SUCH LITIGATION BROUGHT IN ANY SUCH COURT REFERRED TO ABOVE AND ANY CLAIM THAT ANY SUCH LITIGATION HAS BEEN BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM.
- (i) EACH OF EACH DEBTOR, THE AGENT AND (BY ACCEPTING THE BENEFITS HEREOF) EACH LENDER PARTY HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING TO ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY RIGHTS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, ANY NOTE, ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT AND ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR WHICH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THEREWITH OR ARISING FROM

1062977.4

ANY FINANCING RELATIONSHIP EXISTING IN CONNECTION WITH ANY OF THE FOREGOING, AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY.

[signature page follows]

1062977.4

The state of the s	s been duly executed as of the day and year first
above written.	
	DEBTORS:
	AUTOMATIC BAR CONTROLS, INC.  Py: MANUALLE Richard A. Martindale Chief Executive Officer and President
	By: MANGE STREET AND
	ACAS ACQUISITIONS (AUTOMATIC BAR CONTROLS) INC.
	By: / hufff / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / Richard A. Martindale Chief Executive Officer and President
	AGENT:
	LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent
	Ву:

PATENT REEL: 013146 FRAME: 0806

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has above written.	been duly executed as of the day and year first
	DEBTORS:
	AUTOMATIC BAR CONTROLS, INC.
	By:Richard A. Martindale
	Chief Executive Officer and President
	AUTOMATIC HOLDING CORPORATION
	By: Richard A. Martindale
	Chief Executive Officer and President
	ACAS ACQUISITIONS (AUTOMATIC BAR CONTROLS), INC.
	By:Richard A. Martindale
	Richard A. Martindale Chief Executive Officer and President
	AGENT:
	LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Signature page for the Security Agreement dated as of July \_\_\_, 2002 among Automatic Bar Controls, Inc., various other parties and LaSalle Bank National Association as agent for the Lender Parties referred to herein.

The undersigned is executing a counterpart hereof for purposes of becoming a party hereto (and attached to this signature page are supplements to the Schedules to the Security Agreement setting forth all relevant information with respect to the undersigned):

[ADDITIONAL DEBTOR]	
By:	

# SCHEDULE I TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICES AND ADDRESSES OF DEBTORS**

790 Eubanks Drive Vacaville, CA 95688

# SCHEDULE II TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

# STATE OF INCORPORATION OR ORGANIZATION

Information Required	Company	Additional Debtor
Exact Legal Name	ACAS Acquisitions ( Automatic Holding C Automatic Bar Contro	• • •
State or Organization	Delaware for ACAS,	AHC and ABC
Type of Organization	ACAS, AHC and AB	C are corporations
Organizational I.D. Number	FEIN for ABC: 68-03 FEIN for ACAS 22-3	
Place of Business (or, if more than one, the Chief Executive Office)	790 Eubanks Vacaville, C	

# SCHEDULE III TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

# TRADE NAMES, PRIOR LEGAL NAMES, ETC.

Wunder-Bar

# SCHEDULE IV TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# **PATENTS**

		Application No.	Patent No. Issue Date
PREMIXED BEVERAGE		07/024227 03/10/87	4732300 03/22/88
DISPENSER			
BEVERAGE DISPENSING		07/231753 08/12/88	4986449 01/22/91
APPARATUS			
BEVERAGE		07/558959	5042692
DISPENSING		08/24/90	08/27/91
METHOD &	Martindale, Richard	07/965978	5318197
APPARATUS FOR	Martindale, W.A.	10/22/92	06/07/94
CONTROL &	Straddeck, M. Oshotne Gregory		
BEVERAGEDISPENSI	George, Green,		
NG			
METHOD & SYSTEM	Martindale, Richard	08/124912	5379916
FOR CONTROL &	Martindale, W.A.	09/21/93	01/10/95
MONITORING OF	Straddeck, M.	•	
BEVERAGEDISPENSI NG	Osborne, Gregory		
CONDIMENT	Martindale, Richard	08/444691	5624056
DISPENSING		05/19/95	04/29/97
SYSTEM			
Direct Valveless	Martindale, Richard	766696780	5996846
Condiment Dispensing		11/13/97	12/07/99
System	Marking 1.1. Distant	20/05/05/7	000000
DISPENSING	Mai tilidaic, Nelialu	75/1034637	03/74/08
SYSTEM		06,07,00	
CONDIMENT	Martindale, Richard	29/054856	D390421
DISPENSER		05/23/96	02/10/98
Heated Condiment	Martindale, Richard	08/884842	2950867
Dispensing System	Jepson, Antonio J.	06/30/97	09/14/99
	Tuyls, James M.		
	Straddeck, Mathew		
Condiment Dispensing	Martindale, Richard	08/771209	5906296
Draw-Back Valve	Jepson, Amonio J. Bennett, Charles E.	14/20/90	66/C7/C0
	Salmela, Juha K.		

Title	Inventor	Application No.	Patent No.
		rumg Date	Topogo Contract
Condiment Dispensing System Utilizing a Draw-Back Valve	Martindale, Kichard Jepson, Antonio J. Bennett, Charles E.	03/25/99	07/04/00
GOOSENECK TOWER CONDIMENT DISPENSER	Martindale, Richard	29/069624 04/28/97	D401477 11/24/98
HOT OIL GOOSENECK DISPENSER	Martindale, Richard	29/081508 12/03/97	D407260 03/30/99
Autofill System for Frozen Beverages	Bennett, Charles E. Jepson, Antonio J. Martindale, Richard	09/396018 09/15/99	6112946 09/05/00
Hot Beverage Dispensing System	Tuyls, James M. Bennett, Charles E.	09/415948 10/08/99	6196422 03/06/01
Elastomeric Molded Valve Stem & Spring Hat	Salmela, Juha K.	09/476858 01/03/00	6322051 11/27/01
Condiment Dispensing Apparatus	Salmela, Juha K.	09/405948 09/27/99	6357632 03/19/02
Beverage Mixing System	Bennett, Charles E. Jepson. Antonio J.	09/417281	6269973 08/07/01
Autofill System with	Tuyls, James M.	09/426406	6260477
Improved Automixing	Martindale, Richard Bennett, Charles E. Jepson, Antonio J.	10/25/99	07/17/01
Passive Drawback Valve	Jepson, Antonio J.	09/417279	6227420
Dispensing		(6)(7)	10/00/00
Dispensing Spout-To- Bottle Security Strap	Martindale, Richard	09/41 <i>7</i> 379 10/13/99	6220484 04/24/01
Portion Control Dispensing Pump	Salmela, Juha K. Bennett, Charles E.	09/467101 12/10/99	6220835 04/24/01
Hand-Operated Syringe	Jepson, Antonio J.	09/680149	6405897
Pumping System	Salmela, Juha K.	10/03/00	06/18/02
Quick-	Martindale, Richard	09/998701	
Coupling Apparatus	Salmela, Juha K. Baker, Bret		
Irrigation System Fluid Injector	Krauss, Larry	09/970508 10/03/01	
Rotary Sauce Dispensing Apparatus	Tuyls, James M. Jepson, Antonio J.	60/355262 02/08/02	
Design	Salincia, Juna N.	29/076102	D412262
		09/02/97	07/27/99
Design		29/076105	D411935 07/13/99

Title	Inventor	Application No.	Patent No.	
		Filing Date	issue Date	
Design		29/076103	D411072	
		09/02/97	06/15/99	
Foam Reducing Device	Roundtree, Stephan	2211932		1
For Dispensing Tap		07/30/97		4
Foam Reducing Device	Roundtree, Stephan	97650028.0		•
For Dispensing Tap		07/29/97		
Foam Reducing Device	Roundtree, Stephan	08/690553	5794823	
For Dispensing Tap		07/31/96	08/18/98	

	TRADE	TRADEMARKS	
TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	CLASS(ES)	APPL. NO FILING DATE
LIQUORSOFT	Sn	009; 042;	76/331237 10/29/01
WUNDER-BAR	ns	007; 011; 020; 042;	75/942876 03/13/00

 $^{\vee}$ 

# SCHEDULE V TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

# <u>INSTRUMENTS</u>, ETC.

Instruments: None
Deposit Accounts:
See Schedule IX
Investment Property:
Peak Dispense Limited, a company formed under the laws of the United Kingdom.
Letter-of-Credit Rights: None
Chattel Paper: None
<u>Documents</u> : None
Commercial Tort Claims: None

# SCHEDULE VI TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

# COLLATERAL NOT LOCATED IN THE UNITED STATES

None

# SCHEDULE VII TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **COLLATERAL LOCATED WITH THIRD PARTIES**

None

# SCHEDULE VIII TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

# COLLATERAL SUBJECT TO CERTIFICATE OF TITLE STATUTE

None

## **SCHEDULE IX** TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

### LIST OF DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS

### AUTOMATIC BAR CONTROLS, INC. LIST OF BANK ACCOUNTS AND AUTHORIZED SIGNERS

### AUTOMATIC BAR CONTROLS, INC.

WELLS FARGO BANK P.O. BOX 63020 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94163

**BANK OFFICER** REBECCA FABISCH-MILLER 400 CAPITOL MALL, SUITE 700 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 (916) 440-4253

GENERAL ACCOUNT

ACCT NUMBER 451-8088168 **AUTHORIZED SIGNERS** 

RICHARD A. MARTINDALE-ONE SIGNATURE, ANY AMOUNT

BRETT BAKER-----

JIM TUYLS------ ANY TWO OF THESE SIGNATURES
ED PRYOR----- FOR AMOUNTS UP TO \$5,000

SWEEP ACCOUNT (FOR ABOVE GENERAL ACCOUNT) **ACCT NUMBER DDA 4518088166** NO AUTHORIZED SIGNERS NECESSARY

PAYROLL ACCOUNT ACCT NUMBER 451-8088224

**AUTHORIZED SIGNERS** 

RICHARD A. MARTINDALE-ONE SIGNATURE, ANY AMOUNT

BRETT BAKER-----

JIM TUYLS------ ANY TWO OF THESE SIGNATURES FOR AMOUNTS UP TO \$1,500

MERRILL LYNCH

WORKING CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT ACCT NUMBER 280-07U95 1111 BROADWAY, 22ND FLOOR OAKLAND, CA 94607-4306

AUTHORIZED SIGNER - RICHARD A. MARTINDALE

PATENT RECORDED: 08/06/2002 REEL: 013146 FRAME: 0820